

No. 24-232

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DUKE BRADFORD AND ARKANSAS VALLEY ADVENTURE,  
LLC, D/B/A AVA RAFTING AND ZIPLINE, PETITIONERS

*v.*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,  
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Background.....	3
I. The Procurement Act.....	3
A. The Act’s Modest Origins .....	3
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Expansion of the Act.....	4
C. The 2014 Minimum Wage Mandate.....	6
II. President Biden’s Wage Mandate .....	6
A. Congress’s Rejection of a Wage Mandate .....	6
B. President Biden’s Executive Order.....	7
C. Litigation over the Mandate.....	8
Argument .....	9
I. The Mandate Exceeds Statutory Authority.....	9
A. §101 does not support the Mandate.....	9
B. §121 does not support the Mandate.....	9
C. Structure and history defeat the Mandate....	11
II. The Close-Nexus Test is Wrong and Irrelevant. ....	12
A. The close-nexus test is wrong. ....	13
B. The Mandate fails the close-nexus test. ....	14
III. The Mandate Flunks the Major-Questions Doctrine. ....	16
A. The major-questions doctrine helps prevent Executive Branch usurpation.....	16
B. The Mandate is a major question.....	17
C. The Tenth Circuit’s analysis again falters. ...	19
Conclusion.....	23

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc) ...	2, 5-6, 13-15, 22
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	13-14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953) .....	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	16, 21
<i>BP PLC v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	5
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4, 6, 9-12, 14, 18
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024) .....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019) .....	2-3

### III

#### **Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	2-3, 5-6, 12, 14
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	9, 16
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Dis- tribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	19
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 9, 11, 13, 18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	3, 22
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 6, 9, 12, 14, 22
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	12
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	10
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	22

IV

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Merck & Co., Inc. v. HHS*,  
385 F.Supp.3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff'd*,  
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 19

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 12

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
587 U.S. 28 (2019) ..... 9, 13

*Texas v. Biden*,  
694 F.Supp.3d 851 (S.D. Tex. 2023) ..... 1, 8

*Van Buren v. United States*,  
141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021) ..... 9

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 2, 16-19, 21

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 17

**Statutes:**

29 U.S.C.:  
§201 ..... 4  
§206(a)(1)(C) ..... 4

40 U.S.C.:  
§101 ..... 4, 9, 10-11, 13, 21  
§121 ..... 4, 9, 10, 21  
§3142 ..... 4

41 U.S.C.:  
§3301 ..... 11  
§6502 ..... 4  
§6703(1) ..... 4

**Other Authorities:**

Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021) .....	1, 15, 17
Aaron Blake, <i>Kyrsten Sinema’s Combustible Thumb</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 6, 2021).....	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 217 (2012).....	9
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>There Are Two “Major Questions” Doctrines</i> , 73 ADMIN. L. REV. 475 (2021).....	22
CBO, <i>The Budgetary Effects of the Raise the Wage Act of 2021</i> (Feb. 2021) .....	7
CBO, <i>The Effects on Employment &amp; Family Income of Increasing the Federal Minimum Wage</i> (July 2019).....	6
Dep’t of Labor, <i>History of Executive Order 11246</i> .....	8
Emily Cochrane, <i>Top Senate Official Disqualifies Minimum Wage From Stimulus Plan</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 25, 2021, updated September 10, 2021).....	7
Eugene Scalia & Rachel Mondl, <i>Obama’s Minimum-Wage Increase is on Shaky Legal Ground</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 20, 2014) .....	2, 21
Exec. Order No. 13,658, 79 Fed. Reg. 9,851 (Feb. 12, 2014).....	6
Exec. Order No. 13,838, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (May 25, 2018) .....	6
Exec. Order No. 14,026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (April 27, 2021).....	7-8
Gary S. Becker, <i>The Economics of Discrimination</i> (1957).....	12
James F. Nagle, <i>A History of Government Contracting</i> 411 (2d. ed. 1999) .....	3

VI

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Minimum Wage for Federal Contracts Covered by  
Executive Order 14026, Notice of Rate Change in  
Effect as of January 1, 2024, 88 Fed. Reg. 66,906  
(Sept. 28, 2023).....8

System, *Webster's New International  
Dictionary* (2d ed. 1959)..... 11
